The reserves that the Group has set aside provide financial stability and the means for the development of
the Group’s principal activities. The Group targets for an optimum of three years of operating reserves from
surpluses generated through its social enterprises. These reserves will be critical when donations dry up or the
economy is at a downturn. The Group has set aside a percentage of its surpluses for large scale asset renewal
as capital replacement fund. This allows the Group fundraising efforts to sustain its programmes and not to be
detracted from fundraising for asset renewal purposes when the need arises.

The Board regularly reviews the amount of reserves that are required to ensure that they are adequate to fulfill
the Group’s continuing obligations.

22. CORRECTION OF ERROR
The following statements of comprehensive income were overstated for the year ended 31 December 2011.
The comparative figures have been restated to reflect the correction of this error.

The effects in the financial statements are as follows:-

21. RESERVES POLICY (Continued)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 31 DECEMBER 2012

 GROUP AND ASSOCIATION
 As previously

reported
 Effect of prior

year adjustment
 As

restated
 S$  S$  S$

Amortisation of Building Asset
Capitalisation Reserve  696,946  (557,216)  139,730

Net movment in specific funds
 - Unrestricted funds  (470,102) –  (470,102)
 - Restricted funds

 : Net surplus for the year  (79,018) –  (79,018)
 : Amortisation of Building Asset
   Capitalisation Reserve  (696,946)  557,216  (139,730)

 (775,964)  557,216  (218,748)

 (1,246,066)  557,216  (688,850)

YOUNG MEN’S CHRISTIAN ASSOCIATION OF SINGAPORE
(UEN: S61SS0045E)
(IPC No. : IPC000399)
AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

76   YMCA ANNUAL REPORT 2012

23. CLASSIFICATION OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
The following table sets out the financial instruments as at the balance sheet date:-

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 31 DECEMBER 2012

24. CONTINGENT LIABILITY
As at 31 December 2012, a financial institution had issued letters of guarantee of S$211,217 (2011: S$211,217)
to third parties on behalf of the Group and the Association, with a charge on fixed deposits (Note 6).

25. FAIR VALUES
Fair value of financial instruments that are carried at fair value